Purchase Agreement

Model Serial Number Trade In Value Replacement Purchase Amt
12M3 N9F00568 Keeping
12M3 N9R00253 $ (61,250.00) Not replacing| $ (61,250.00)
12M3 N9R00255 S (95,000.00)| $ 368,991.00 | S 273,991.00
12M3 Sloper N9R00268 S (65,750.00)| S 305,453.00 | S 239,703.00
305.5 CR502196 S (24,190.00)| S 111,082.40 | S 86,892.40
S (246,190.00) S 785,526.40 | $ 539,336.40
Preventive Maintenance
Model Serial Number New Cost Previous Balance PM Amt PM Terms
12M3 N9F00568 S 7,891.28 | S - S 7,891.28 1yr 1500 hrs
12M3 N9R00253 s (26,200.00)] $ (26,200.00
12M3 N9R00255 S 52,459.12 | $ (37,240.76)] 15,218.36 7 yr 9500 hrs
12M3 Sloper N9R00268 S 52,459.12 | § (23,590.00)] S 28,869.12 7 yr 9500 hrs
305.5 CR502196 S 19,489.85 | S (9,351.00)] S 10,138.85 7 yr 5000 hrs
S 132,299.37 | $ (96,381.76)] $ 35,917.61




YANCEY

Nov 15, 2024
EFFINGHAM COUNTY

601 N. LAUREL ST
SPRINGFIELD
Georgia

31329

RE: Quote 270831-01

Dear Sir,

Sourcewell CAT CONTRACT# 011723-CAT
SOURCEWELL ID # 18947

Yancey Bros. is happy to provide the attached quotation for equipment based on our discussion and your requirements. Please
review this carefully to ensure that all necessary items are accounted for. | am available should any questions arise.

Caterpillar, Inc. Model: 140 Joystick Motor Grader

STOCK NUMBER: EM2241346

MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS
140 15A MOTOR GRADER

LIGHTS, ARM, FOLD DOWN
LIGHTS, ROADING, HALOGEN

FAN, STANDARD, TND

ENGINE, TIER IV

NO CAT GRADE ARO
TIRES,14.0R24 SOIL TRACTION MP
SERIALIZED TECHNICAL MEDIA KIT
STARTER, ELEC, EXTREME DUTY
PRODUCT LINK, CELLULAR PLE742
CAB, PLUS (STANDARD GLASS)
MOUNTING, WARNING LIGHT
LIGHTS, SERVICE, INTERNAL
CIRCLE SAVER

WEATHER, STANDARD

BASE + 1 (MMS)

LINES, STANDARD W/O ACCUMULATOR
MOLDBOARD, 14' BASIC

HITCH, TOWING

MIRRORS, OUTSIDE MOUNTED
CAB, PLUS (INTERIOR)

GUARD GP, HITCH

GLOBAL ARRANGEMENT

SEAT BELT W/INDICATOR

DECALS, ENGLISH (U.S.)
PRECLEANER, NON SY-KLONE
JOYSTICK CONTROLS, BASIC

SERIAL NUMBER: 0EB201299

YEAR: 2024

577-3021
536-9969
421-7810
542-4660
567-4685
585-3097
515-5399
421-8926
395-3547
464-6442
385-9554
361-3137
380-3070
521-3250
353-3316
354-4113
305-2927
349-3047
337-7510
233-3295
397-7457
323-6970
385-9294
394-1132
442-9940
380-6774
357-9151

SMU: 9.60

List Price:
466,490
2,500
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COOLANT, 50/50, -35C (-31F) 469-8157

CONTROL, AUTO ARTICULATION-DEMO 483-2354
DRAIN, GRAVITY, ENGINE OIL 324-5328
TANK, FUEL, STANDARD 540-2373
FUEL ANTIFREEZE, -25C (-13F) 0P-3978

CAMERA, REAR VISION 396-3921
HEADLIGHTS, FRONT, LOW, HALOGEN 308-9370

O O O O o o

855

Total Machine List Price $ 490,872.00
Sourcewell Contract 30% off List Price for 140 Motor Graders $ (147,261.60)
Price after Sourcewell Discount $ 343,610.40
Mandatory Service, Outbound Freight, Make Ready Expense $ 2,829.00
60 MO/ 7500 HR Premier Warranty with Additonal 2yr/2000hr Powertrain Warranty $ 21,338.00
Travel Time & Mileage For Warranty Repairs 60/7500 Included

Diamond Push Block Front 1300Lb Weight $ 3,835.00
Total Price after Add-Ons $ 371,612.40
Additional CAT Length Of Ownership 7+ Year Discount for Effingham County $ (30,000.00)
Yancey Bros Additional Multi Machine Discount for Effingham County $ (36,159.40)
Machine Price After Discounts $ 305,453.00
Less Trade in 2016 CAT 12 M3 SN: N9R00268 W/ 9346 hrs $ (65,750.00)
Transaction Price For new Machine Less Trade in $ 239,703.00

WARRANTY

Extended Warranty:
OR 7500HRS.

5 Yr 7500 Premier Warranty with additional 2 Yr 2000 Powertrain Warranty Covered through 7yrs or
9500hrs. TRAVEL TIME AND MILEAGE COVERAGE FOR WARRANTY REPAIRS FOR 60 MONTHS

Accepted by on

Signature

We wish to thank you for the opportunity of quoting on your equipment needs. This quotation is valid for 30 days, after which time

we reserve the right to re-quote. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Tatum
Machine Sales Representative
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YANCEY

Nov 20, 2024
EFFINGHAM COUNTY

601 N. LAUREL ST
SPRINGFIELD
Georgia

31329

RE: Quote 270832-01

Dear Sir,

Sourcewell CAT CONTRACT# 011723-CAT

SOURCEWELL ID # 18947

Yancey Bros. is happy to provide the attached quotation for equipment based on our discussion and your requirements. Please
review this carefully to ensure that all necessary items are accounted for. | am available should any questions arise.

Caterpillar, Inc. Model: 140 JST Motor Graders With Rome Sloper

STOCK NUMBER: EM2241250

MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS

140 15A MOTOR GRADER
TIRES,14.0R24 SOIL TRACTION MP
LANE 3 ORDER

SERIALIZED TECHNICAL MEDIA KIT
PRODUCT LINK, CELLULAR PLE742
CAB, PLUS (STANDARD GLASS)
MOUNTING, WARNING LIGHT
LIGHTS, SERVICE, INTERNAL
CIRCLE SAVER

NO HITCH

WEATHER, STANDARD

LINES, STANDARD W/O ACCUMULATOR
MOLDBOARD, 14' BASIC

MIRRORS, OUTSIDE MOUNTED
CAB, PLUS (INTERIOR)

GUARD GP, HITCH

STARTER, ELEC, EXTREME DUTY
GLOBAL ARRANGEMENT

LIGHTS, ARM, FOLD DOWN
LIGHTS, ROADING, HALOGEN

FAN, STANDARD, TND

ENGINE, TIER IV

SEAT BELT W/INDICATOR

DECALS, ENGLISH (U.S.)
PRECLEANER, NON SY-KLONE
JOYSTICK CONTROLS, BASIC
COOLANT, 50/50, -35C (-31F)
CONTROL,AUTO ARTICULATION-DEMO

SERIAL NUMBER: 0EB201367

YEAR: 2024

577-3021
515-5399
0P-9003

421-8926
464-6442
385-9554
361-3137
380-3070
521-3250
393-4882
353-3316
305-2927
349-3047
233-3295
397-7457
323-6970
395-3547
385-9294
536-9969
421-7810
542-4660
567-4685
394-1132
442-9940
380-6774
357-9151
469-8157
483-2354

SMU: 6.50

466,490
7,280

0

0

0

1,470
965

257

318

1,515
650
4,000
540

2,500

257

o O O O o
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DRAIN, GRAVITY, ENGINE OIL 324-5328
TANK, FUEL, STANDARD 540-2373
FUEL ANTIFREEZE, -25C (-13F) 0P-3978

CAMERA, REAR VISION 396-3921
HEADLIGHTS, FRONT, LOW, HALOGEN 308-9370
NO CAT GRADE ARO 585-3097
BASE + 3 (WM, WT-NOFLOAT,FL) 395-2008
STORAGE PROTECTION 0P-2918

140 CPM 646-7612

o O O o

855

8,680

Total Machine List Price $ 495,182.00
Sourcewell Contract 30% off List Price for 140 Motor Graders $ (148,554.60)
Price after Sourcewell Discount $ 346,627.40
Mandatory Service, Outbound Freight, Make Ready Expense $ 2,829.00
60 MO/ 7500 HR Premier Warranty with Additonal 2yr/2000hr Powertrain Warranty $ 21,338.00
Travel Time & Mileage For Warranty Repairs 60/7500 Included

Rome Sloper and Install Labor $ 60,521.00
Diamond Push Block Front 1300Lb Weight $ 3,835.00
Total Price after Add-Ons $ 435,150.40
Additional CAT Length Of Ownership 7+ Year Discount for Effingham County $ (30,000.00)
Yancey Bros Additional Multi Machine Discount for Effingham County $ (36,159.40)
Machine Price After Discounts $ 368,991.00
Less Trade in 2016 CAT 12 M3 SN: N9R00253 W/ 8050 hrs $ (61,250.00)
Less Trade in 2016 CAT 12 M3 SN: N9R00255 W/ 5346 hrs $ (95,000.00)
Transaction Price For new Machine Less Trade in $ 212,741.00

WARRANTY

5 Yr 7500 Premier Warranty with additional 2 Yr 2000 Powertrain Warranty Covered through 7yrs or

Extended Warranty:
OR 7500HRS.

Accepted by on

Signature

9500hrs. TRAVEL TIME AND MILEAGE COVERAGE FOR WARRANTY REPAIRS FOR 60 MONTHS

We wish to thank you for the opportunity of quoting on your equipment needs. This quotation is valid for 30 days, after which time

we reserve the right to re-quote. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Zach Tatum
Machine Sales Representative
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YANCEY

Nov 20, 2024
EFFINGHAM COUNTY

601 N. LAUREL ST
SPRINGFIELD
Georgia

31329

RE: Quote 270827-01

Dearr,

Sourcewell CAT CONTRACT# 011723-CAT
SOURCEWELL ID # 18947

Yancey Bros. is happy to provide the attached quotation for equipment based on our discussion and your requirements. Please
review this carefully to ensure that all necessary items are accounted for. | am available should any questions arise.

Caterpillar, Inc. Model: 305 CS Hydraulic Excavators

STOCK NUMBER: EM2241511 SERIAL NUMBER: 05G507078 YEAR: 2024

MACHINE SPECIFICATIONS
305 07A CR MHE DCA3B

MIRROR, CAB, RIGHT

BELT, SEAT, 3" RETRACTABLE
WATER JACKET HEATER, 120V
CAT KEY, WITH PASSCODE OPTION
BOOM, SWING

LINES, BOOM

TRACK, 16", RUBBER BELT

FILM, INC. CANADA

SOFTWARE, PROPORTIONAL CONTROL

SOFTWARE, STICK STEER CONTROL
SOFTWARE, 2 WAY CONTROL
SOFTWARE, CODED START

305 07A CR MINI EXCAVATOR

CAB, WITH HEAT AND A/C
COUNTERWEIGHT, STANDARD
ALARM, TRAVEL

ELECTRICAL ARR, C1.7 HRC

LIGHTS, LED

LIGHTS, LED, REAR

MONITOR NEXT GEN, CAMERA READY
CAMERA, REAR VIEW

LINES, STICK

LINKAGE BUCKET W/LIFTING EYE
CONTROL, QC, 3 LINE

LINES, QC, LNG STK, 3 LINE
INSTRUCTIONS, ANSI

HYDRAULIC OIL

638-2096
428-7870
510-6085
519-8302
522-6460
527-7599
527-7611
527-7627
552-5984
557-1709
557-1710
557-1711
557-1713
576-7009
576-7025
576-9149
579-8852
579-8859
579-8868
579-8870
579-8876
579-8892
584-3653
584-4306
584-4311
586-0416
595-7021
595-9905

SMU: 3.60

107,860

O O O O O O O OO0 00000000000 OoOOoOOoOOoOOoOoo
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STICK, LONG, WITH 1ST AUX 596-7594 0

BLADE, STD, BOCE 597-0753 0

ENGINE, EPA TIER 4 FINAL 611-2416 0

LANE 2 ORDER 0P-9002 0

INTEGRATED RADIO V2 639-4462 545

PRODUCT LINK, CELLULAR PL243 579-8889 0

SERIALIZED TECHNICAL MEDIA KIT 421-8926 0

PACKING, LAST MILE PROGRAM 0P-4299 0

THUMB,HYD + COUPLER,PG,MAN, 5T 575-0491 5,764

BUCKET-HD, 24", 4.6 FT3, 5T 464-9911 1,639

KIT, CASE DRAIN, MHE 4-6T NG 609-6156 153

BUCKET-DC, 39", 5.9 FT3, 5T 279-4326 1,396

PINS, BUCKET, 45MM 282-2785 111
SHIPPING/STORAGE PROTECTION

40" Excavator Rotary Mower - Diamond Mowers

COUNTERWEIGHT, EXTRA, 530LBS 5827126 1,315

Total Machine List Price $ 115,808.00
Sourcewell Contract 20% off List Price for 305 Mini Excavator $ (23,161.60)
Price after Sourcewell Discount $ 92,646.40
Mandatory Service, Outbound Freight, Make Ready Expense $ 2917.00
84 Month / 5000hr Premier Warranty $ 2,587.00
Travel Time & Mileage For Warranty Repairs 84/5000 Included
Diamond Mower 40in Mower $ 10,252.00
Case Drain & Install $ 1,278.00
530Lb extra Counterweight $ 1,402.00
Total Price after Add-Ons $ 111,082.40
Machine Price After Discounts $ 111,082.40
Trade in 2016 305.5 SN: CR502196 $ (24,190.00)
Transaction Price For new Machine Less Trade in $ 86,892.40

WARRANTY

Extended Warranty: REPAIRS

305-84 MO/5000 HR PREMIER WITH TRAVEL TIME AND MILEAGE INCLUDED FOR WARRANTY

Accepted by on

Signature

We wish to thank you for the opportunity of quoting on your equipment needs. This quotation is valid for 30 days, after which time

we reserve the right to re-quote. If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
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Zach Tatum
Machine Sales Representative
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YANCEY PM AGREEMENT

PARTS, FLUIDS, LABOR & TRAVEL

YANCEY BROS. CO. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NAME: Effingham County CUSTOMER NO: 810370 QUOTE NO: 31346

PM CONTACT (NAME, EMAIL & PHONE): H QUOTE DATE: 8/16/2024

Agreement Length  Service Hr Total Cost Per Hour Pay Per
(Month/Hours) Intervals  Pre-Paid Price Price* Service Price*

Model Serial Starting Hours

12M3 LR | N9F00568 5,046 121,500 500 $7,891.28 $5.26 See accompanying
service price list

* The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement may be subject to periodic adjustment during the term of the agreement to
account for cost increases, as detailed in the terms and conditions (see reverse side).

YANCEY RESPONSIBILITIES CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITES

Parts, Fluids, Labor & Travel Included Install a Telematics System, Product Link or Equivalent
To service oil compartments at recommended oil OMM intervals Grease Machine and Check Oil Levels Daily

Track And Schedule P.M. Services Top off as necessary with fluids meeting OEM

Visual Walk-Around Inspection With Machine-Specific Checklist Perform 10, 50, 100 and 250 Hour Maintenance
Check All Fluid Levels As outlined in the lubrication and maintenance manual

All Compartments, Top Off. Three (3) gallons included Perform All Cooling System Maintenance

Change Oil And Filters As Required By Lubrication And Maintenance Manual

In Accordance With Mfg. Lubrication & Maintenance Guide Make Machine Available For PM Service

Perform Scheduled Oil Sampling (SOS) Upon Arrival Of PM Technician, in a safe environment

All Compartments Machine must be located in the state of Georgia
Change Primary/Secondary Air Filter @ 500 Hours Maintain a Working Product Link system if installed

Ch Fuel Filters / Water S t iy . . . .
e = TEn o e Condition Monitoring service is included
Grease Entire Machine

Dispose Of Used Oil And Used Filters with
Change Air Conditioning (cab) Filters @ 500 Hours Yancey's premium PM agreements

P c itai Our C.M. analyst will manage the following fleet services:

ersona onsu aion ) e Track hours and schedule services in advance and on time

On Abnormal Oil Samples And Problems Detected Or Checklist e Ensure the correct PM service level is performed

Maintain Records Of All PM Service History e Monitor health & utilization by sending event reports daily and providing
monthly reports

Terms of Agreement: This agreement is subject to all Yancey Bros. Co. ("Yancey") standard terms and conditions set forth on the reverse
side.

CUSTOMER INITIALS:



THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.

10.

BILLING:

- If customer elects pre-paid billing, Yancey will generate an invoice up front for the entire agreement term for each serial number at the
applicable pre-paid price.

- If customer elects cost per hour billing, Yancey will generate an invoice each month for each serial number for the previous billing period
hourly usage at the applicable cost per hour price (i.e., usage hours multiplied by applicable cost per hour rate).

- If customer elects pay per service billing, Yancey will generate an invoice for each service for each serial number at the time of the service at
the applicable pay per service price.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS: The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement are guaranteed for a period of six
months from the agreement start date. Upon each six-month anniversary of the agreement start date during the agreement term (including any
renewal term), Yancey may, at its option, increase the cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing then in effect under this agreement by
the percentage increase in U.S. Bureau of Labor Producer Price Index WPUFD42 (PPl Commodity data for Final demand, not seasonally
adjusted) (the "PPI") over the immediately preceding six-month period, provided that the PPI increased by at least two percent over such six-
month period.

EXCLUSIONS: This agreement does not include any of the following:

- Any repairs other than Preventative Maintenance as outlined in the respective equipment manufacturer's lubrication and maintenance guide

- Routine adjustments like adjusting engine valve

- Replacement cab filters, hoses, clamps, bulbs, nuts, bolts, etc.

- Replacement filters such as engine air or fuel filters outside of the normal scheduled interval (250 and 500 hour interval PM services do not
include engine air filter replacement)

- Replacement Tier 4 type machine diesel particulate filter and components

WARRANTY INFORMATION: Yancey warrants the work performed to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety
days. Yancey's obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement at Yancey's premises of those new parts previously
installed or labor previously performed demonstrated to be defective. Substandard repair work may be performed upon request of customer
and according to customer's instructions, but such work will carry absolutely no warranty whatsoever. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND
AGREES THAT THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, BY YANCEY WITH RESPECT TO ANY WORK PERFORMED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT
THE LIMITED WARRANTY REMEDY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL CONSTITUTE CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY, AND YANCEY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO ANY WORK PERFORMED
HEREUNDER. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NO PROMISE, WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, OR
AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, WRITTEN OR ORAL, HAS BEEN MADE BY YANCEY AT VARIANCE WITH OR IN ADDITION TO
THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT YANCEY'S RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT ARE LIMITED TO THE PROVISION OF THE GOODS AND/OR SERVICES SPECIFICALLY OUTLINED HEREIN AND THAT
YANCEY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE DETECTION OR REPLACEMENT OF WORN OUT, DEFECTIVE, OR MALFUNCTIONING PARTS.
FURTHER, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL YANCEY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ANY LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF TIME, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS OR ANY INJURY TO PERSON OR
PROPERTY) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING, OR USE OF ANY GOODS
OR SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION OR THEORY OR LIABILITY AND REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER YANCEY HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL: This agreement shall automatically renew for successive periods of two years each (each, a renewal term) unless
and until either party cancels the agreement. If customer previously elected pre-paid billing, upon renewal the agreement will convert to pay per
service billing at the applicable pay per service pricing in effect as of the renewal date, unless customer again elects pre-paid billing or
otherwise elects a different billing option. If customer previously elected cost per hour billing or pay per service billing, upon renewal the
agreement will continue with the same billing method at the applicable pricing in effect as of the renewal date.

CANCELLATION: This agreement can be canceled at any time by either party by providing written notice of cancellation (email is sufficient) to
the other party. In the event of early cancellation, the account will be reconciled, and any charges due Yancey will be payable in full at that time
and any credits due to the customer will be due to the customer at that time.

APPLICABLE LAW: This agreement shall be deemed to be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia.

TELEMATICS: To the extent that the customer's machine is equipped with Product Link%u2122, customer understands that data concerning
the machine, its condition, and its operation is being transmitted by Product Link%u2122 to Caterpillar Inc. its affiliates ("Caterpillar") and/or its
dealers to better serve our customers and to improve upon Caterpillar products and services. The information transmitted may include:
machine serial number, machine location, and operational data, including but not limited to: fault codes, emissions data, fuel usage, service
meter hours, software and hardware version numbers, and installed attachments. Caterpillar will not sell or rent collected information to any
other third party and will exercise reasonable efforts to keep the information secure. Caterpillar recognizes and respects customer privacy.
Customer agrees to allow this data to be accessed by Caterpillar and/or its dealers. Any e-mail addresses obtained as part of this agreement
by Yancey will remain the private property of Yancey.

FORCE MAJEURE: No party to this agreement shall be held responsible for delays or failure in performance resulting from an act beyond that
party's reasonable control. Such acts include but are not limited to the following: strikes or other labor disputes, lockouts, Acts of God, material



shortages, riots, acts of war, governmental regulations imposed after the fact, fire, earthquakes, and other natural disasters. In the event of an
occurrence giving rise to a delay or failure, the party whose performance is delayed or prevented shall give prompt written notice to the other
party stating the particulars and all efforts to overcome the delay or failure. The time of performance shall be extended by the period of any such
delay.

Customer Signature: Date:

Yancey Bros. Co. Signature: Date:




YANCEY PM AGREEMENT

PARTS, FLUIDS, LABOR & TRAVEL

YANCEY BROS. CO. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NAME: Effingham County CUSTOMER NO: 810370 QUOTE NO: 31439

PM CONTACT (NAME, EMAIL & PHONE): H QUOTE DATE: 8/26/2024

Agreement Length Service Hr Total Cost Per Hour Pay Per
(Month/Hours) Intervals Pre-Paid Price Price* Service Price*

Model Serial Starting Hours

140 | EB2 0 849,500 500 $52,459.12 $5.52 See accompanying
service price list

* The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement may be subject to periodic adjustment during the term of the agreement to
account for cost increases, as detailed in the terms and conditions (see reverse side).

YANCEY RESPONSIBILITIES CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITES

Parts, Fluids, Labor & Travel Included Install a Telematics System, Product Link or Equivalent
To service oil compartments at recommended oil OMM intervals Grease Machine and Check Oil Levels Daily

Track And Schedule P.M. Services Top off as necessary with fluids meeting OEM

Visual Walk-Around Inspection With Machine-Specific Checklist Perform 10, 50, 100 and 250 Hour Maintenance
Check All Fluid Levels As outlined in the lubrication and maintenance manual

All Compartments, Top Off. Three (3) gallons included Perform All Cooling System Maintenance

Change Oil And Filters As Required By Lubrication And Maintenance Manual

In Accordance With Mfg. Lubrication & Maintenance Guide Make Machine Available For PM Service

Perform Scheduled Oil Sampling (SOS) Upon Arrival Of PM Technician, in a safe environment

All Compartments Machine must be located in the state of Georgia
Change Primary/Secondary Air Filter @ 500 Hours Maintain a Working Product Link system if installed

Ch Fuel Filters / Water S t iy . . . .
e = TEn o e Condition Monitoring service is included
Grease Entire Machine

Dispose Of Used Oil And Used Filters with
Change Air Conditioning Filters @500 Hours Yancey's premium PM agreements

P c itai Our C.M. analyst will manage the following fleet services:

ersona onsu aion ) e Track hours and schedule services in advance and on time

On Abnormal Oil Samples And Problems Detected Or Checklist e Ensure the correct PM service level is performed

Maintain Records Of All PM Service History e Monitor health & utilization by sending event reports daily and providing
monthly reports

Terms of Agreement: This agreement is subject to all Yancey Bros. Co. ("Yancey") standard terms and conditions set forth on the reverse
side.

CUSTOMER INITIALS:



THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.

10.

BILLING:

- If customer elects pre-paid billing, Yancey will generate an invoice up front for the entire agreement term for each serial number at the
applicable pre-paid price.

- If customer elects cost per hour billing, Yancey will generate an invoice each month for each serial number for the previous billing period
hourly usage at the applicable cost per hour price (i.e., usage hours multiplied by applicable cost per hour rate).

- If customer elects pay per service billing, Yancey will generate an invoice for each service for each serial number at the time of the service at
the applicable pay per service price.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS: The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement are guaranteed for a period of six
months from the agreement start date. Upon each six-month anniversary of the agreement start date during the agreement term (including any
renewal term), Yancey may, at its option, increase the cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing then in effect under this agreement by
the percentage increase in U.S. Bureau of Labor Producer Price Index WPUFD42 (PPl Commodity data for Final demand, not seasonally
adjusted) (the "PPI") over the immediately preceding six-month period, provided that the PPI increased by at least two percent over such six-
month period.

EXCLUSIONS: This agreement does not include any of the following:

- Any repairs other than Preventative Maintenance as outlined in the respective equipment manufacturer's lubrication and maintenance guide

- Routine adjustments like adjusting engine valve

- Replacement cab filters, hoses, clamps, bulbs, nuts, bolts, etc.

- Replacement filters such as engine air or fuel filters outside of the normal scheduled interval (250 and 500 hour interval PM services do not
include engine air filter replacement)

- Replacement Tier 4 type machine diesel particulate filter and components

WARRANTY INFORMATION: Yancey warrants the work performed to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety
days. Yancey's obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement at Yancey's premises of those new parts previously
installed or labor previously performed demonstrated to be defective. Substandard repair work may be performed upon request of customer
and according to customer's instructions, but such work will carry absolutely no warranty whatsoever. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND
AGREES THAT THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, BY YANCEY WITH RESPECT TO ANY WORK PERFORMED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT
THE LIMITED WARRANTY REMEDY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL CONSTITUTE CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY, AND YANCEY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO ANY WORK PERFORMED
HEREUNDER. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NO PROMISE, WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, OR
AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, WRITTEN OR ORAL, HAS BEEN MADE BY YANCEY AT VARIANCE WITH OR IN ADDITION TO
THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT YANCEY'S RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT ARE LIMITED TO THE PROVISION OF THE GOODS AND/OR SERVICES SPECIFICALLY OUTLINED HEREIN AND THAT
YANCEY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE DETECTION OR REPLACEMENT OF WORN OUT, DEFECTIVE, OR MALFUNCTIONING PARTS.
FURTHER, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL YANCEY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ANY LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF TIME, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS OR ANY INJURY TO PERSON OR
PROPERTY) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING, OR USE OF ANY GOODS
OR SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION OR THEORY OR LIABILITY AND REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER YANCEY HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL: This agreement shall automatically renew for successive periods of two years each (each, a renewal term) unless
and until either party cancels the agreement. If customer previously elected pre-paid billing, upon renewal the agreement will convert to pay per
service billing at the applicable pay per service pricing in effect as of the renewal date, unless customer again elects pre-paid billing or
otherwise elects a different billing option. If customer previously elected cost per hour billing or pay per service billing, upon renewal the
agreement will continue with the same billing method at the applicable pricing in effect as of the renewal date.

CANCELLATION: This agreement can be canceled at any time by either party by providing written notice of cancellation (email is sufficient) to
the other party. In the event of early cancellation, the account will be reconciled, and any charges due Yancey will be payable in full at that time
and any credits due to the customer will be due to the customer at that time.

APPLICABLE LAW: This agreement shall be deemed to be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia.

TELEMATICS: To the extent that the customer's machine is equipped with Product Link%u2122, customer understands that data concerning
the machine, its condition, and its operation is being transmitted by Product Link%u2122 to Caterpillar Inc. its affiliates ("Caterpillar") and/or its
dealers to better serve our customers and to improve upon Caterpillar products and services. The information transmitted may include:
machine serial number, machine location, and operational data, including but not limited to: fault codes, emissions data, fuel usage, service
meter hours, software and hardware version numbers, and installed attachments. Caterpillar will not sell or rent collected information to any
other third party and will exercise reasonable efforts to keep the information secure. Caterpillar recognizes and respects customer privacy.
Customer agrees to allow this data to be accessed by Caterpillar and/or its dealers. Any e-mail addresses obtained as part of this agreement
by Yancey will remain the private property of Yancey.

FORCE MAJEURE: No party to this agreement shall be held responsible for delays or failure in performance resulting from an act beyond that
party's reasonable control. Such acts include but are not limited to the following: strikes or other labor disputes, lockouts, Acts of God, material



shortages, riots, acts of war, governmental regulations imposed after the fact, fire, earthquakes, and other natural disasters. In the event of an
occurrence giving rise to a delay or failure, the party whose performance is delayed or prevented shall give prompt written notice to the other
party stating the particulars and all efforts to overcome the delay or failure. The time of performance shall be extended by the period of any such
delay.

Customer Signature: Date:

Yancey Bros. Co. Signature: Date:




YANCEY PM AGREEMENT

PARTS, FLUIDS, LABOR & TRAVEL

YANCEY BROS. CO. PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT NAME: Effingham County CUSTOMER NO: 810370 QUOTE NO: 31289

PM CONTACT (NAME, EMAIL & PHONE): H QUOTE DATE: 8/14/2024

Agreement Length Service Hr Total Cost Per Hour Pay Per
(Month/Hours) Intervals Pre-Paid Price Price* Service Price*

Model Serial Starting Hours

305 | 5G5 0 84| 5,000 500 $19,489.85 $3.90 See accompanying
service price list

* The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement may be subject to periodic adjustment during the term of the agreement to
account for cost increases, as detailed in the terms and conditions (see reverse side).

YANCEY RESPONSIBILITIES CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITES

Parts, Fluids, Labor & Travel Included Install a Telematics System, Product Link or Equivalent
To service oil compartments at recommended oil OMM intervals Grease Machine and Check Oil Levels Daily

Track And Schedule P.M. Services Top off as necessary with fluids meeting OEM

Visual Walk-Around Inspection With Machine-Specific Checklist Perform 10, 50, 100 and 250 Hour Maintenance
Check All Fluid Levels As outlined in the lubrication and maintenance manual

All Compartments, Top Off. Three (3) gallons included Perform All Cooling System Maintenance

Change Oil And Filters As Required By Lubrication And Maintenance Manual

In Accordance With Mfg. Lubrication & Maintenance Guide Make Machine Available For PM Service

Perform Scheduled Oil Sampling (SOS) Upon Arrival Of PM Technician, in a safe environment

All Compartments Machine must be located in the state of Georgia
Change Primary/Secondary Air Filter @ 500 Hours Maintain a Working Product Link system if installed

Ch Fuel Filters / Water S t iy . . . .
e = TEn o e Condition Monitoring service is included
Grease Entire Machine

Dispose Of Used Oil And Used Filters with
Change Air Conditioning (cab) Filters @ 500 Hours Yancey's premium PM agreements

P c itai Our C.M. analyst will manage the following fleet services:

ersona onsu aion ) e Track hours and schedule services in advance and on time

On Abnormal Oil Samples And Problems Detected Or Checklist e Ensure the correct PM service level is performed

Maintain Records Of All PM Service History e Monitor health & utilization by sending event reports daily and providing
monthly reports

Terms of Agreement: This agreement is subject to all Yancey Bros. Co. ("Yancey") standard terms and conditions set forth on the reverse
side.

CUSTOMER INITIALS: Calculator Plan 131601



THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.

10.

BILLING:

- If customer elects pre-paid billing, Yancey will generate an invoice up front for the entire agreement term for each serial number at the
applicable pre-paid price.

- If customer elects cost per hour billing, Yancey will generate an invoice each month for each serial number for the previous billing period
hourly usage at the applicable cost per hour price (i.e., usage hours multiplied by applicable cost per hour rate).

- If customer elects pay per service billing, Yancey will generate an invoice for each service for each serial number at the time of the service at
the applicable pay per service price.

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS: The cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing set forth in this agreement are guaranteed for a period of six
months from the agreement start date. Upon each six-month anniversary of the agreement start date during the agreement term (including any
renewal term), Yancey may, at its option, increase the cost per hour pricing and pay per service pricing then in effect under this agreement by
the percentage increase in U.S. Bureau of Labor Producer Price Index WPUFD42 (PPl Commodity data for Final demand, not seasonally
adjusted) (the "PPI") over the immediately preceding six-month period, provided that the PPI increased by at least two percent over such six-
month period.

EXCLUSIONS: This agreement does not include any of the following:

- Any repairs other than Preventative Maintenance as outlined in the respective equipment manufacturer's lubrication and maintenance guide

- Routine adjustments like adjusting engine valve

- Replacement cab filters, hoses, clamps, bulbs, nuts, bolts, etc.

- Replacement filters such as engine air or fuel filters outside of the normal scheduled interval (250 and 500 hour interval PM services do not
include engine air filter replacement)

- Replacement Tier 4 type machine diesel particulate filter and components

WARRANTY INFORMATION: Yancey warrants the work performed to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety
days. Yancey's obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement at Yancey's premises of those new parts previously
installed or labor previously performed demonstrated to be defective. Substandard repair work may be performed upon request of customer
and according to customer's instructions, but such work will carry absolutely no warranty whatsoever. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND
AGREES THAT THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, BY YANCEY WITH RESPECT TO ANY WORK PERFORMED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT
THE LIMITED WARRANTY REMEDY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN SHALL CONSTITUTE CUSTOMER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY, AND YANCEY'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO ANY WORK PERFORMED
HEREUNDER. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NO PROMISE, WARRANTY, REPRESENTATION, OR
AGREEMENT OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, WRITTEN OR ORAL, HAS BEEN MADE BY YANCEY AT VARIANCE WITH OR IN ADDITION TO
THE LIMITED WARRANTY EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT YANCEY'S RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THIS
AGREEMENT ARE LIMITED TO THE PROVISION OF THE GOODS AND/OR SERVICES SPECIFICALLY OUTLINED HEREIN AND THAT
YANCEY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE DETECTION OR REPLACEMENT OF WORN OUT, DEFECTIVE, OR MALFUNCTIONING PARTS.
FURTHER, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL YANCEY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ANY LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS, LOSS OF TIME, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS OR ANY INJURY TO PERSON OR
PROPERTY) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING, OR USE OF ANY GOODS
OR SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION OR THEORY OR LIABILITY AND REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER YANCEY HAS BEEN SPECIFICALLY ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL: This agreement shall automatically renew for successive periods of two years each (each, a renewal term) unless
and until either party cancels the agreement. If customer previously elected pre-paid billing, upon renewal the agreement will convert to pay per
service billing at the applicable pay per service pricing in effect as of the renewal date, unless customer again elects pre-paid billing or
otherwise elects a different billing option. If customer previously elected cost per hour billing or pay per service billing, upon renewal the
agreement will continue with the same billing method at the applicable pricing in effect as of the renewal date.

CANCELLATION: This agreement can be canceled at any time by either party by providing written notice of cancellation (email is sufficient) to
the other party. In the event of early cancellation, the account will be reconciled, and any charges due Yancey will be payable in full at that time
and any credits due to the customer will be due to the customer at that time.

APPLICABLE LAW: This agreement shall be deemed to be governed by the laws of the State of Georgia.

TELEMATICS: To the extent that the customer's machine is equipped with Product Link%u2122, customer understands that data concerning
the machine, its condition, and its operation is being transmitted by Product Link%u2122 to Caterpillar Inc. its affiliates ("Caterpillar") and/or its
dealers to better serve our customers and to improve upon Caterpillar products and services. The information transmitted may include:
machine serial number, machine location, and operational data, including but not limited to: fault codes, emissions data, fuel usage, service
meter hours, software and hardware version numbers, and installed attachments. Caterpillar will not sell or rent collected information to any
other third party and will exercise reasonable efforts to keep the information secure. Caterpillar recognizes and respects customer privacy.
Customer agrees to allow this data to be accessed by Caterpillar and/or its dealers. Any e-mail addresses obtained as part of this agreement
by Yancey will remain the private property of Yancey.

FORCE MAJEURE: No party to this agreement shall be held responsible for delays or failure in performance resulting from an act beyond that
party's reasonable control. Such acts include but are not limited to the following: strikes or other labor disputes, lockouts, Acts of God, material



shortages, riots, acts of war, governmental regulations imposed after the fact, fire, earthquakes, and other natural disasters. In the event of an
occurrence giving rise to a delay or failure, the party whose performance is delayed or prevented shall give prompt written notice to the other
party stating the particulars and all efforts to overcome the delay or failure. The time of performance shall be extended by the period of any such
delay.

Customer Signature: Date:

Yancey Bros. Co. Signature: Date:




